For each violation of the Coastal Act, a court shall impose liability of no less than $500 and 

no more than $30,000.133  Further, for each violation that is “intentionally and knowingly” 

performed the court shall impose liability of “not [to] be less than one thousand dollars ($1,000), 

nor more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), per day for each day in which the violation 

persists.”134  In determining the amount of civil liability, the court shall consider: (1) the nature, 

circumstances, extent, and gravity of the violations; (2) whether the violations are susceptible to